

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY

&

Case No. 21-CA-073942

TERRI BROWN, an Individual

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT**

Submitted by:

Nicole G. Berner, General Counsel
Claire Prestel, Associate General Counsel
Robert Shore, Associate General Counsel
John M. D'Elia, Assistant General Counsel
Rachel Sandalow-Ash, Law Fellow
Ann Sarnak, Law Clerk
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Sunu Chandy, Legal Director
Sarah David Heydemann, Senior Counsel
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle N.W. #800
Washington, D.C. 20036

Catherine Ruckelshaus, Legal Director
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100
New York, N.Y. 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Employer Rules That Prevent Employees from Discussing Labor Disputes or Their Resolution Violate NLRA Section 7..... | 4 |
| A. Section 7 protects workers’ right to discuss labor disputes and dispute resolution procedures. | 4 |
| B. Employer rules that prohibit employees from discussing workplace dispute resolution violate the Act. | 6 |
| II. The FAA Does Not Save Otherwise Unlawful Confidentiality Rules. | 7 |
| A. Confidentiality is not fundamental to arbitration. | 8 |
| B. Employer confidentiality rules that limit discussion of dispute resolution proceedings are within the NLRA’s sphere of influence, not the FAA’s. | 10 |
| III. Employer-Mandated Confidentiality Requirements Harm Workers, Especially Unrepresented Workers, Women Workers, and Workers of Color. | 11 |
| A. Forced confidentiality allows unlawful conduct to persist. | 12 |
| B. Women, especially women of color, often lack the bargaining power and economic means to resist forced confidentiality..... | 14 |
| IV. When Assessing Confidentiality Rules, the Board Should Apply a Modified “Reasonably Construe” Standard with Limited Exceptions. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | 8 |
| <i>Banner Estrella Medical Center</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. 1108 (2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>California Commerce Club</i> , 369 N.L.R.B. No. 106 (June 19, 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 4, 7, 16 |
| <i>Dish Network, LLC</i> , 370 N.L.R.B. No. 97 (Mar. 18, 2021) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Double Eagle</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 112 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Dreis & Krump Mfg., Inc.</i> , 221 N.L.R.B. 309 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , 544 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1976) | 6 |
| <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) | 4 |
| <i>Ellison Media Co.</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 11124 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 3, 7, 10, 17 |
| <i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Mkt., Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 151, 361 N.L.R.B. No. 12 (Aug. 11, 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Georgia Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 427 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 646 (2004) | 7, 15 |
| <i>NLRB v. Peter Cailler Kohler Swiss Chocolates Co.</i> , 130 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1942) | 6 |
| <i>Pambakian v. Blatt</i> , 9th Cir., Case No. 20-55076, ECF No. 21 (July 2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>Phoenix Transit Sys.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 510 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 63 F. App'x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Quicken Loans</i> , 359 N.L.R.B. 1201 (2013), <i>aff'd and adopted as modified</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 904 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>Rocky Mountain Eye Ctr.</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. 325 (2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>S. Freedman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 364 N.L.R.B. No. 82 (Aug. 25, 2016) | 13 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>In re SKD Jonesville Div. L.P.</i> , 340 N.L.R.B. 101 (2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 4 |
| <i>SW Design Sch. LLC</i> , 370 N.L.R.B. No. 77 (Feb. 10, 2021)..... | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 13(b)..... | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 157..... | 3, 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1404.14 (2019) | 8 |
| Am. Arb. Ass’n, <i>AAA Statement of Ethical Principles</i> | 8 |
| Amy J. Schmitz, <i>Untangling the Privacy Paradox in Arbitration</i> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1211 (June 2006) | 8 |
| Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Confidentiality in Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> , 7 Yearbook on Arb. & Mediation 28 (2016) | 8, 9 |
| Corrected Br. of SEIU as Amicus Curiae, <i>Stericycle, Inc.</i> , Case No. 04-CA-137660 (filed Mar. 17, 2022)..... | 7, 15 |
| Danielle Douglas-Gabriel, <i>Harvard’s graduate students union demands better sexual harassment protections</i> , Wash. Post (April 12, 2019)..... | 5 |
| David Robb, <i>Vox Media Staffers Unanimously Ratify First WGA East Contract, Deadline</i> (June 14, 2019, 8:27 AM)..... | 5 |
| Drew Harwell, <i>Hundreds allege sex harassment, discrimination at Kay and Jared jewelry company</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 27, 2017)..... | 14 |
| Jeremy Barr, <i>Vox Media Drops Mandatory Arbitration Clauses Amid Union Push, The Hollywood Reporter</i> (Feb. 26, 2019, 2:28 PM)..... | 5 |
| Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr., <i>Combating Punitive Pay Secrecy Policies</i> (Feb. 2019)..... | 12 |
| Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr., <i>Promoting Pay Transparency to Fight the Gender Wage Gap: Creative International Models</i> (Mar. 2020) | 12 |
| Nat’l Women’s L. Ctr., <i>The Wage Gap: The Who, How, Why, and What to Do</i> (Sept. 2021)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Nat'l Women's L. Ctr., <i>When Hard Work is Not Enough: Women in Low Paid Jobs (Executive Summary)</i> (2020) | 15 |
| <i>Public Hearing on Sexual Misconduct Sunshine Amendment Act of 2018 (B22-0907) before Comm. on the Judiciary & Pub. Safety, Council of the District of Columbia</i> (Oct. 4, 2018) | 14 |
| Sarah Jaffe, <i>Graduate Student Workers Organize Against Sexual Harassment on Campus</i> , Truthout (July 30, 2018) | 5 |
| Shengwei Sun et al., Inst. for Women's Pol'y Rsch., <i>On the Books, Off the Record: Examining the Effectiveness of Pay Secrecy Laws in the US</i> , IWPR #C494 Policy Br. (Jan. 2021)..... | 12 |
| Shirin Ghaffary and Eric Johnson, <i>After 20,000 workers walked out, Google said it got the message. The workers disagree.</i> , Recode – Vox (Nov. 21, 2018, 10:36 AM) | 11 |
| <i>Silenced: How Forced Arbitration Keeps Victims of Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment in the Shadows: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 117th Cong. (Nov. 16, 2021) | 14 |
| Taffy Brodesser-Akner, <i>The Company That Sells Love to America Had a Dark Secret</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 23, 2019)..... | 14 |
